

Nos. 16-495, 16-972

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE CEMENT LEAGUE, NEW YORK CITY AND VICINITY DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS

Petitioners/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

NORTHEAST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS

Intervenor

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

KYLE A. deCANT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3823

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The NYC Council has a longstanding bargaining relationship with the Cement League, an employer association; the NYC Council is monitored by the District Court for the Southern District of New York for Compliance with a 1994 consent decree obtained following allegations of RICO violations.....	4
B. The NYC Council and the Cement League alter their contractual hiring provisions to allow for “full-mobility”	6
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	7
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
The Board rightly rejected Petitioners’ defensive contention and therefore is entitled to enforcement of its order	12
A. There is no dispute in this case that the collective-bargaining agreement’s provisions giving preference in hiring based on membership in the NYC Council violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	12
B. The Board’s remedying the unfair labor practice does not undermine the district court’s important anticorruption objectives or its orders in support of those objectives	15
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bricklayers Local 1</i> , 308 NLRB 350 (1992)	12
<i>Carpenters Local 2396</i> , 287 NLRB 760 (1987)	14
<i>Carpenters Local 43</i> , 354 NLRB 1013 (2009)	12, 14
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	10
<i>KBI Security Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	10
<i>Lummus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	12
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Plasterers' Local 32</i> , 223 NLRB 486 (1976)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	9
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	12
<i>United States v. District Council of New York City & Vicinity of Carpenters</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 6, 16
<i>United States v. District Council of New York City & Vicinity of Carpenters</i> , 90 Civ. 5722 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013).....	4, 6, 17, 19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	9
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	13
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	8, 12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 12
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 9, 10, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules:	
Fed.R.App.P. 30(a)(2).....	13
